Sec. 4. Limitation on issuance.—That Laws 1933, Chapter 272, Section 3, he and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. All warrants attempted to be issued here under and all obligations for indebtedness attempted to be incurred hereunder, in excess of the principal amount of the certificates of indebtedness so held by such treasurer, shall be void. Neither the governing body of such village, town and school district, nor any officer, board or employee thereof shall have the power, and no power shall exist to create any indebtedness or obligation of such village, town and school district contrary to the terms of the law regulating the issuance of certificates of indebtedness and the incurring of obligations in such village, town and school district, as amended hereby."

Approved December 31, 1933.

CHAPTER 37-H. F. No. 201

An act to amend Laws of 1933, Chapter 356, relating to the taxation of agricultural lands in independent school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rate of taxation in independent school districts.—That Section 1 of Laws of 1933, Chapter 356, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The rate of taxation of agricultural lands for school maintenance in any independent school district of the state shall not exceed the average rate for school maintenance on similar lands in common school districts of the same county; provided, that the provisions of this Act shall not apply to consolidated school districts, nor to an independent district which does not contain within its limits an incorporated city or village."

Approved December 31, 1933.

CHAPTER 38-H. F. No. 249

An act to amend Laws of 1933, Chapter 435, Section 6, relative to the appropriation of money for the State Teachers' College at St. Cloud.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to State Teacher's College in St. Cloud.—That Laws of 1933, Chapter 435, Section 6, Subdivision 5, Item "c," be amended so as to read as follows:

"c. For repairs, betterments and equipment, available for the year ending June 30, 1934 For repairs, betterments and equipment, available for the year ending June 30, 1935

15,000.00 . 7,000.00"

Approved December 31, 1933.

CHAPTER 39-S. F. No. 46

An act to amend Sections 6285 and 6291, Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, in respect to the provisions of certificates of sale of state lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:.

Section 1. Interest and penalty on state land certificates.—That Section 6285, Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, be amended to read as follows:

"The certificate of sale shall further set forth that in case of the non-payment of the annual interest by June 1st, or within six days thereafter, by the purchaser or by any person claiming under him, then the Commissioner of Conservation may, during the continuance of such default, declare the certificate void, and may take possession of the lands therein described and resell the same at public auction in the same manner and under the same rules as provided for the first sale. When the Commissioner of Conservation shall have reappraised and advertised and publicly offered for sale such lands, a re-entry shall be deemed to have been made on the part of the state. without any other act or deed whatsoever. The purchaser at such sale shall be entitled to immediate possession. If the land is not again sold, it shall be deemed to be unsold land of the state, free and clear of any and all rights claimed by the original purchaser, his heirs or assigns, whether in actual or constructive possession thereof. The provisions of this section as amended shall not apply to state lands sold prior to January 1, 1934."

Sec. 2. May redeem before resale.—That Section 6291, Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, be amended to read as follows: